507841737 04/06/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7888876

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | CHANGE OF NAME |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| DIABETOMICS, LLC | 07/28/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | DIABETOMICS, INC. |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 2345 NW AMBERBROOK DRIVE, SUITE 140 |
| City: | HILLSBORO |
| State/Country: | OREGON |
| Postal Code: | 97006 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------|--------------|
| PCT Number: | US2009051578 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)796-2900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5032229981

Email: hkulin@schwabe.com

Correspondent Name: SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, PC

Address Line 1: 1211 SW 5TH AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1900

Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97204

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 121387-173227 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | HEATHER KULIN |
| SIGNATURE: | /Heather Kulin/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 04/06/2023 |

Total Attachments: 6

source=DiabetOmics_Articles_of_Conversion#page1.tif source=DiabetOmics_Articles_of_Conversion#page2.tif source=DiabetOmics_Articles_of_Conversion#page3.tif source=DiabetOmics_Articles_of_Conversion#page4.tif source=DiabetOmics_Articles_of_Conversion#page5.tif

PATENT 507841737 REEL: 063269 FRAME: 0217

 $source=DiabetOmics_Articles_of_Conversion\#page6.tif$

ARTICLES OF CONVERSION OF DIABETOMICS, LLC

FILED JUL 28 2010

OREGON SECRETARY OF STATE

ARTICLE 1 **Business Entity Prior to Conversion**

The name and type of business entity prior to conversion is:

Name

State of Organization

Type of Entity

Diabetomics, LLC

Oregon ·

Limited Liability Company

ARTICLE 2 **Business Entity After Conversion**

The name and type of business entity after conversion will be:

Name

State of Organization

Type of Entity

Diabetomics, Inc.

Oregon

Corporation

ARTICLE 3 Plan of Conversion

A copy of the plan of conversion is attached as Exhibit A.

ARTICLE 4 Effective Date

These articles of conversion will become effective on July 28, 2010.

Dated: July 28, 2010

Diabetomics, LLC

By: Srinivasa Nagatla

Its: Member

Person to contact about this filing: Trevor Livingston

Daytime phone number: (503) 796-7452

DIABETOMICS, INC.

1 - ARTICLES OF CONVERSION

PATENT REEL: 063269 FRAME: 0219

PDX/121387/172920/DLH/6272259.1

PLAN OF CONVERSION

This Plan of Conversion sets forth the terms and conditions under which Diabetomics, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, will convert to an Oregon corporation.

SECTION 1 DEFINITIONS

"Business Entity" means:

- (a) before the Effective Time, Diabetomics, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company; and
- (b) after the Effective Time, Diabetomics, Inc., an Oregon corporation.

"Effective Time" means the effective time and date of the Articles of Conversion filed with the Oregon Secretary of State.

SECTION 2 BUSINESS ENTITY PRIOR TO CONVERSION

The name and type of the Business Entity prior to conversion is:

Name State of Organization Type of Entity

Diabetomics, LLC Oregon Limited Liability Company

SECTION 3 BUSINESS ENTITY AFTER CONVERSION

The name and type of the Business Entity after conversion will be:

Name State of Organization Type of Entity

Diabetomics, Inc. Oregon Corporation

SECTION 4 MATERIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 4.1 Conversion. At the Effective Time, the Business Entity will convert from an Oregon limited liability company to an Oregon corporation.
- 4.2 Directors. The sole member of the Business Entity before the Effective Time will be the sole director of the Business Entity after the Effective Time.

SECTION 5 CONVERSION OF OWNERSHIP INTERESTS

The following will occur at the Effective Time:

5.1 Conversion. Each 1% membership interest in the Business Entity will be converted into 36,000 shares of Class B Common Stock of the Business Entity.

1 - PLAN OF CONVERSION PDX/121387/172921/DLH/6232120.1

SECTION 6 ADDITIONAL ORGANIZATIONAL INFORMATION; ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

The additional organizational information set forth on the attached <u>Exhibit A</u> will govern the Business Entity after the Effective Time, and will serve as the Business Entity's Articles of Incorporation after the Effective Time.

SECTION 7 ABANDONMENT

At any time before the Effective Time, this Plan of Conversion may be abandoned by the member of the Business Entity.

2 - PLAN OF CONVERSION PDX/121387/172921/DLH/6232120.1

EXHIBIT A

Additional Organizational Information; Articles of Incorporation

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF DIABETOMICS, INC.

SECTION 1 Name

The name of the corporation is Diabetomics, Inc. (the "Company").

SECTION 2 Authorized Shares

2.1 Classes and Number. The Company is authorized to issue the following shares:

| Class | Number |
|----------------|-----------|
| Class A Common | 4,000,000 |
| Class B Common | 4,000,000 |
| Preferred | 2,000,000 |

2.2 Voting Rights of Common Shares.

- (a) Except as otherwise expressly provided by law, each outstanding share of Class A
 Common is entitled to one vote on each matter voted on at a shareholders' meeting. Class
 A Common Shares are not entitled to vote separately on a plan of merger or any other
 matter requiring shareholder approval, and will vote together with Class B Common as a
 single class on each matter voted on at a shareholders' meeting.
- (b) Class B Common Shares have unlimited voting rights and each outstanding share of Class B Common is entitled to five votes on each matter voted on at a shareholders' meeting.
- 2.3 Other Rights of Common Shares. Except for voting rights, Class A Common Shares and Class B Common Shares have identical rights and together are entitled to receive the net assets of the Company upon dissolution. Shares of one class of common may be issued as a share dividend in respect to shares of the other class.

2.4 Preferred Shares.

(a) The board of directors may determine the preferences, limitations and relative rights, subject to the requirements of the Oregon Business Corporation Act, of one or more series of Preferred Shares before the issuance of any shares of that series.

I – EXHIBIT A: ADDITIONAL ORGANIZATIONAL INFORMATION; ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION PDX/121387/172921/DLH/6232120.1

- (b) Each series of Preferred Shares must be given a distinguishing designation.
- (c) All shares of a series of Preferred Shares must have preferences, limitations and relative rights identical with those of other shares of the same series and, except as otherwise provided in the description of the series, of those of other series of Preferred Shares.
- (d) Before issuing any shares of a series of Preferred Shares, the Company must deliver to the office of the Secretary of State for filing, articles of amendment or amended and restated articles of incorporation in accordance with the Oregon Business Corporation Act.
- 2.5 Except as otherwise expressly provided in the Oregon Business Corporation Act or these Articles of Incorporation, all shares entitled to vote on a matter will constitute one voting group.

SECTION 3 Special Meeting of Shareholders

The Company will hold a special meeting of shareholders:

- (a) on call of its board of directors or President; or
- (b) if the holders of at least 25% percent of all votes entitled to be cast on any issue proposed to be considered at the proposed special meeting sign, date, and deliver to the Company's secretary one or more written demands for the meeting describing the purpose or purposes for which it is to be held.

SECTION 4 Action Without Meeting

Action required or permitted by the Oregon Business Corporation Act to be taken at a shareholders' meeting may be taken without a meeting if the action is taken by shareholders having not less than the minimum number of votes that would be necessary to take such action at a meeting at which all shareholders entitled to vote on the action were present and voted.

SECTION 5 Liability of Directors

The personal liability of a director to the Company or its shareholders for monetary damages for conduct as a director is eliminated to the fullest extent permitted by law.

SECTION 6 Indemnification

- 6.1 Indemnification. The Company will indemnify an individual made a party to a proceeding because the individual is or was a director or officer against liability incurred in the proceeding to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- 6.2 Advance for Expenses. The Company will pay for or reimburse the reasonable expenses incurred by a director or officer who is a party to a proceeding in advance of final disposition of the proceeding to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- 2 EXHIBIT A: ADDITIONAL ORGANIZATIONAL INFORMATION; ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION PDX/12/387/172921/DLH/6232120.1

496106-94

SECTION 7 Registered Office and Registered Agent

The street address of the Company's initial registered office and the name of its initial registered agent at that office is:

SW&W Legal Services, Inc. 1211 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1800 Portland, OR 97204

SECTION 8 Mailing Address for Notices

The mailing address to which notices may be mailed is:

SW&W Legal Services, Inc. c/o Trevor Livingston 1211 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1800 Portland, OR 97204

SECTION 9 Effective Date

These articles of incorporation will become effective upon acceptance of the Articles of Conversion by the Oregon Corporation Division.

3 – EXHIBIT A: ADDITIONAL ORGANIZATIONAL INFORMATION; ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION PDX/121387/172921/DLH/6232120.1

PATENT REEL: 063269 FRAME: 0224

RECORDED: 04/06/2023